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The Complainants, Ms. Tammy Authier and Ms. Louise Moisan, were employed by the

Respondents, Mr. Theodore Lenssens and 837004 Ontario Limited, as waitresses. By

complaints dated July 20, 1990 and April 30, 1991, the Complainants alleged that the

respondent, Mr. Lenssens, subjected them to sexual solicitation contrary to sections 6(2)

and 8 of the Ontario Human Rights Code, 1981, S.O. 1981, Chapter 53, as amended.

By letter dated August 30, 1993, 1 was appointed to act as a Board of Inquiry to hear and

decide those complaints. The hearings were scheduled, by agreement of the parties, for

May 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13, 1994, in Windsor, Ontario.

Prior to those hearing dates, I received a Notice of Motion from the Respondents, dated

February 25, 1994, requesting the following:

a) for a extension of payment for the amounts of $400.00 and $300.00 as agreed

upon; (sic)

b) Summary judgement for the sum of $2,500.00 for travel expenses that where
cancelled by the Board of Inquiry on August 4, 5, and 6 1993; (sic)

c) Post-Judgement interest in accordance to the rules of this Board of Inquiry;

d) Summary Judgement for an order Dismissing the Claim of the Complaints in its

entirety;

e) its costs of this action, including this motion;

f) Such further and other relief as to this Board of Inquiry may seem just;

On May 9, 1994, Mr. Tony Griffin, counsel for the Commission, received a telephone call

in Windsor, at approximately 0900 hours, from the Respondent, advising the Board that he

had just arrived at Pearson Airport in Toronto, from overseas, and that he would be driving

directly to Windsor. The hearing was adjourned to 1300 hours. At approximately 1115
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hours, I received a telephone call from the Respondent advising me that his car had

broken down on the 401 highway near London, Ontario. I advised him that I would be

reconvening the hearing at 1400 hours and advised him to make every effort to attend.

At 1430 hours, the Respondent telephoned me from London, Ontario advising me that he

would be unable to attend the hearing that day and requesting that it be adjourned until

the following day. During that telephone call, I advised the Respondent that I had

received, that morning, a request to withdraw the complaints from Ms. Authier and Ms.

Moisan. Mr. Lenssens advised me that, while he did not object to the withdrawal of the

complaint, he intended to appear before the Board to argue for damages and costs. It

was agreed that the hearing would reconvene on Thursday, May 12, 1994, in Toronto, for

that purpose.

At the hearing on May 12, 1994, Mr. Griffin formally requested that I grant the request of

the Complainants that they be allowed to withdraw their complaints. I was provided with

a Notice to Withdraw from both Complainants, duly signed and witnessed. As well, I was

provided with an affidavit from Mr. John McKInnon, an investigation officer with the

Commission, setting out the reasons given to him by the Complainants for their request

to withdraw. In the absence of any contrary evidence, I accept the reasons given in those

affidavits.

Both Complainants stated that they were unwilling to go through the pain of another
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hearing. It should be mentioned at this point that the Respondent, Mr. Lenssens was

charged and found guilty under the Criminal Code of sexual assault in March of 1991, and

sentenced to a ninety day sentence to be served on consecutive weekends. As well, he

was placed on probation with several conditions attached to his release, one of which was

to refrain from associating with or communicating with either of the Complainants.In the

case of Ms. Moisan, she specifically stated to Mr. McKinnon that she was afraid that if the

hearing proceeded, the Respondent would renew his harassment of her. She stated that

he had "stalked" her before and that "the guy is crazy and I just don't want anything more

to do with him". Both Complainants specifically stated that they "don't take anything back".

Mr. Griffin argued that, in the face of this affidavit evidence, I should grant leave to

withdraw the complaints.

Mr. Lenssens, the Respondent, argued that he should be awarded damages for the undue

hardship he had suffered as a result of these complaints. He has been living in Europe

since the incidents alleged in the complaint and, as a result, has been put to unnecessary

and undue expense in attending to this matter. He took the position that, because he was

unable, for personal reasons, to defend himself at the criminal proceeding, he has been

unjustly found to be guilty and has a criminal conviction registered against him. He asked

this Board to infer, from the fact that the Complainants have withdrawn their complaints,

that there were no grounds for the allegations and that the complaints were therefore

frivolous and vexatious.
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DECISION

I reject the Respondent's request for costs in this matter.

The only jurisdiction for a Board of Inquiry to award costs is found in section 41 (4) of the

Code which states:

(4) Where, upon dismissing a complaint, the board of mguiry finds that,

(a) the complaint was trivial, frivolous, vexatious or made in bad faith; or

(b) in the particular circumstances undue hardship was caused to the person

complained against,

the board of mguiry may order the Commission to pay to the person complained

against such costs as are fixed by the board.

For the reasons stated in the affidavit evidence, I am persuaded that the Complainants

believe they have legitimate concerns about continuing with their complaints. On that

basis I grant their request for leave to withdraw their complaint.

Even if I were inclined to deny the request of the Complainants to withdraw their

complaints, I do not believe this is an appropriate case to award costs. Despite the

Respondent's claim that the criminal conviction of sexual assault was unjust, I must deal

with the evidence before me. The fact is, Mr. Lenssens was tried in a court of law and

was found guilty. In light of that conviction and, based on the affidavit evidence before

me, I am not prepared to find that the complaint was trivial, frivolous, vexatious or made

in bad faith.
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Neither am I persuaded that the Respondent suffered undue hardship as a result of the

complaints. He has asked that he be reimbursed for the expenses he incurred as a result

of having to attend at hearings in August of 1993 and May of 1994. In fact, any undue

hardship was caused by the Respondent's unwillingness or inability to provide the

Commission or the Boards of Inquiry office with a telephone number at which he could

be reached. The only method of communication available to the Commission was regular

mail to an address in London, Ontario. Had the Commission been able to contact Mr.

Lenssens more directly before the scheduled hearings, he would have been advised of

the new developments early enough to avoid the travel costs he incurred. The

Commission should not have to bear that cost.

Section 41 (4) of the Code was intended to provide a remedy for those respondents who

are unnecessarily or unfairly required to defend themselves before a board of inquiry.

That is not the case in the complaints before me.

It is therefore the order of this Board that the complaints of Ms. Louise Moisan and Ms.

Tammy Authier are hereby withdrawn. The Respondents's request for costs is denied.

Signed this 9th day of November, 1994 in Toronto.

Loretta Mikus

Released by:
BOARDS OF INQUIRY
150 Eglinton Avenue E.

Suite 550
Toronto, Ontario
M4P 1 E8

on November 21, 1994

ibla Grant
Registrar


